

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 4, 2015

Nos. 15-1063 (and consolidated cases)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS FOR PETITIONERS
TECHFREEDOM, CARI.NET, JEFF PULVER,
SCOTT BANISTER, CHARLES GIANCARLO,
WENDELL BROWN, AND DAVID FRANKEL**

BERIN M. SZOKA
THOMAS W. STRUBLE
TECHFREEDOM
110 Maryland Avenue, Suite 409
Washington, DC 20002
202-803-2867
bszoka@techfreedom.org

C. BOYDEN GRAY
ADAM J. WHITE
ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
1627 I Street NW, Suite 950
Washington, DC 20006
202-955-0620
adam@boydengrayassociates.com

August 6, 2015

Counsel for Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. 2005–2014: The FCC’s First Multi-Year Voyage of Discovery through Ancillary Jurisdiction and Section 706.....	2
II. 2014–?: The FCC’s Second Multi-Year Voyage of Discovery Through Title II, Forbearance and “Tailoring”	6
III. Congress Declined to Enact Broadband Regulatory Legislation, Even While Enacting Other Internet-Related Laws	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. The FCC’s Statutory Interpretations Violate Fundamental Principles of Statutory Construction.....	14
A. The FCC is Attempting to Regulate a Matter of Utmost “Economic and Political Significance” Without Congress’s Clearly Expressed Authorization	15
B. The FCC’s Resort to “Expansive Forbearance”—or “Tailoring”—to Mitigate the Harmful Impacts of Its Own Statutory Interpretations Demonstrates the Incoherence of Those Interpretations	21

C. The FCC Is Imposing Immense Regulatory Burdens Without Demonstrating That They Are Actually Necessary to Prevent a “Significant Risk” of Harm to the Public 25

II. The Court Should Afford No *Chevron* Deference to the FCC’s Assertion of Immense Regulatory Power..... 29

A. The Court Should Not Presume that Congress Delegated this Legal Question of Immense Economic and Political Question to the FCC’s Interpretative Authority 30

B. Only the Court—Not the FCC—Can Remedy the Significant Nondelegation Problems Inherent in the FCC’s Power Grab..... 31

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Bar Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	13
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	5, 7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	14
<i>Comcast Corp v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	4, 26
* <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 30
* <i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> <i>(The Benzene Cases)</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	12, 27, 28, 29
<i>Int'l Union v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	28
* <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	12, 29, 30, 31
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	13
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	20
<i>MCI Telecommc'ns Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	18
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	28
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2688 (2005)	6
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	15
<i>Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982)	10

* <i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	2, 12, 20, 23, 25, 32
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	27
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5, 6, 10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	13, 32

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 1311	17
15 U.S.C. § 45	27
47 U.S.C. § 160(a)	22
47 U.S.C. § 201	3
* 47 U.S.C. § 230	1, 10, 11, 15, 17, 31
47 U.S.C. § 332	7, 8
47 U.S.C. § 1302	4
47 U.S.C. § 1307	4
Communications Act of 2006, H.R. 5252, 109th Cong. (2006)	3
Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 706, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)	4
Pub. L. No. 110-234, 122 Stat. 923 (2008)	10
Pub. L. No. 110-385, 122 Stat. 4096 (2008)	10
Pub. L. No. 111-5, § 6001, 123 Stat. 115 (2009)	4
Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (2009)	11

Regulatory Materials

<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry)</i> , 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980)	10, 21
<i>Appropriate Framework For Broadband Access To The Internet Over Wireline Facilities</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 14853 (2005)	3
<i>Formal Complaint of Free Press and Public Knowledge Against Comcast Corp. for Secretly Degrading Peer-to-Peer Applications</i> , 23 FCC Rcd. 13028 (2008)	4
<i>Madison River Communications LLC</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 4295 (2005)	3, 26
Kevin Martin, FCC Chairman, Comments on Commission Policy Statement (Aug. 5, 2005)	3
<i>Pulver Order</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 3307 (2004)	9
<i>Report and Order, Preserving the Open Internet</i> , 25 FCC Rcd 17905 (2010)	6
Report to Congress, Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, CC Docket No. 96-45 (Apr. 10, 1998)	21
Statement of FCC Chairman Tom Wheeler, “Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet”	23

Miscellaneous

Monica Anderson & Andrew Perrin, <i>15% of Americans Don’t Use the Internet. Who Are They?</i> , Pew Research Center (July 28, 2015)	20
Patrick Brogan, USTelecom, Latest Data Show Broadband Investment Surged In 2013 (Sept. 8, 2014)	21
Larry Downes, <i>Leaked Net Neutrality Bill Threads Needle on Mobile</i> , CNET (Sep. 28, 2010)	4

Press Release, *Comcast and BitTorrent Form Collaboration to Address Network Management, Network Architecture and Content Distribution* (Mar. 27, 2008) 27

White House Office of Science and Technology Policy & Nat'l Economic Council, *Four Years of Broadband Growth* (2013)..... 21
